Auxiliary employees shall serve a probationary period, equal in 
length of time to the hourly equivalent to that of a regular 
employee. 

For example: Auxiliary employees working a standard forty (40) 
hour workweek would serve a probationary period of one 
thousand forty (1040) hours and those employees working a 
standard thirty-five (35) hour workweek would serve a 
probationary period of nine hundred ten (910) hours. 

When an auxiliary employee has not performed any work for the 
Employer for a period of twelve (12) months or longer and after

[...]

the purchase of one (1) pair of eyeglasses or laser eye surgery 
every two (2) years for each regular employee and their 
dependents to a maximum cost of four hundred dollars 
($400.00) per pair or surgery; 

(b) eye examinations for each regular employee and their 

dependents to a maximum one hundred and twenty-five 
dollars ($125.00) every two (2) years; 

(c) hearing aids to a maximum of three thousand five hundred 

dollars ($3,500.00) every five (5) years; 

(d) hair pieces and wigs for chemotherapy and alopecia patients 
payable to a maximum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) per 
twenty-four (24) months; 

(e) an unlimited lifetime maximum; 

(f) Bluenet; and 

(g) no deductible.

[...]

of one hundred per cent (100%) of claims under Plan "A" (basic services), fifty 
per cent (50%) under Plan "B" (prosthetic appliance and crown and bridge 
procedures) and fifty per cent (50%) under Plan “C” (Orthodontics to a 
maximum lifetime benefit of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 
each eligible employee and eligible dependent). Plan A (basic services) shall 
include composite (white) fillings on all teeth. 

The Employer shall pay eighty per cent (80%) of the monthly premium cost of 
the Dental Plan in each instance where the employee agrees to contribute the

[...]

(c) Respirators and/or dust masks 
(d) Rubber boots and rain gear 
(e) Leather or rubber gloves or puncture resistant gloves 

35.05 Safety Footwear 

For regular employees who have passed their probationary period, the 
Employer shall contribute one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00) 
annually towards the purchase of safety footwear where required by Worker’s 
Compensation Regulations.  The one hundred and twenty-five dollars 
($125.00) per regular employee is considered a taxable benefit and 
reimbursement will be upon receipt. 

ARTICLE 36: CONTRACTING OUT 

36.01 No regular employee shall be laid off and placed on the recall list, terminated, 

or failed to be recalled to their classification as a result of contracting out.

[...]

intended to limit the Parties seeking different service providers should the need 
arise. 

2. The Employee and Family Assistance Plan shall apply to all regular employees, 

exempt employees and their dependents. 

3. Auxiliary employees (and their dependents) may enroll in the Plan upon attaining 

one thousand-forty (1040) hours of work or any time thereafter. On a case-by-
case basis, such as when a trauma event such as a death in the workplace 
occurs, the Plan may be extended to auxiliary employees without the required 
hours as deemed necessary. 

4. All employees once enrolled in the Plan shall continue to participate.